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LUSH GREEN 
Designing the International School 
of Kuala Lumpur, HOK achieved a 
Malaysian Green Building Index 
Platinum rating amid the challenges 
of the tropics.
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THE TOP 100 GREEN BUILDINGS DESIGN FIRMS OVERVIEW

Green and sustainable design techniques are quickly 
becoming a mainstay in the construction industry. 
What might have been a pipe dream 15 years ago is 
now reality for architects and engineers. Although the 
U.S. Green Building Council’s Leadership in Energy 
and Environmental Design (LEED) standards still lead 
much of this revolution, green building work also is 
pushing into new boundaries beyond LEED standards.

The growing market for green design can be seen 
in the results of ENR’s Top 100 Green Design Firms 
list. As a group, the Top 100 generated $4.73 billion in 
design revenue in 2013 from projects registered with 
and actively seeking certification from third-party  
ratings groups under objective sustainable-design  
standards, such as the U.S. Green Building Council’s 
(USGBC) LEED standards. For the group, this rev-
enue is a 13.3% increase from the $4.18 billion in 2012.

Domestically, green design revenue rose 12.3%, to 
$3.88 billion, in 2013 from $3.45 billion in 2012. The 
Top 100 had $855.1 million in revenue from green 
projects outside the U.S. in 2013, up 18.2% from 
$723.2 million in 2012. Green design revenue rose in 
all buildings sectors except for government offices, 
which was off 2.5% domestically and 3.3% overall.

Most designers believe the market for green build-
ing will continue to grow. “Whether through stricter 
codes or the 2030 Challenge or Living Building Chal-
lenge, the market has accepted that sustainable design 
and construction will continue to be innovation drivers 
for the foreseeable future,” says Susan F. King, national 
sustainable practice leader for Harley Ellis Devereaux.

“If anything, we have seen clients become more 
open to high-performance design, in large part because 
we present it first and foremost as an opportunity to 

create value around clients’ existing goals,” says Lance 
Hosey, chief sustainability officer for RTKL. “As a 
result, our green revenue nearly doubled between 2012 
and 2013. Partly, this is due to tracking projects more 
carefully, but it is also due to offering a more persuasive 
business case to clients.”

Public demand is driving some of the increase in 
the market for sustainable design. The competitive 
nature of real estate has increased client demand for 
sustainable design, says Kirk Teske, COO and chief 
sustainability officer for HKS. “Smart developers are 
leveraging traditional third-party certifications and 
actively seeking the next big thing in sustainable design 
to differentiate themselves in the marketplace.”

Green Regulations
Another driver is the growing number of jurisdictions 
adopting sustainable-design regulations and codes. For 
example, states and local jurisdictions are beginning 
to adopt the Washington, D.C.-based International 
Code Council’s International Green Construction 
Code (IGCC). Further, many jurisdictions are incor-
porating the ASHRAE 189.1 total building sustain-
ability standard into their building codes.

“As sustainable design becomes increasingly codi-
fied through codes such as CalGreen [California law 
for green building] and the IGCC-ASHRAE 189.1, 
the market is shifting from voluntary to mandatory 
measurements,” says Tom McDuffie, group vice pres-
ident of Jacobs. He says Jacobs is conducting feasibil-
ity studies for clients in anticipation of the future adop-
tion of these codes at the local and state level.

As green building codes become more common, 
some designers believe some clients may not be satis-

“Our green 
revenue nearly 
doubled 
between 2012 
and 2013. 
Partly, this is 
due to tracking 
our projects 
more, but also 
it is due to 
offering a more 
persuasive 
business case 
to our clients.”

Lance Hosey, 
Chief 
Sustainability 
Officer, RTKL

SOURCE: MCGRAW HILL CONSTRUCTION / ENR.

(Measured $ millions)
Total 2013 Revenue = $4.73 billion

Multi-Unit
Residential
$123.9 2.6%

Hotels
$146.0 3.1%

Retail
$216.8 4.6%

Airports
$137.4 2.9%

Industrial and
Manufacturing
$95.0 2.0%

Sports,
Civic and
Entertainment
$277.7 5.9%

Non-Building
Miscellaneous
$687.8 14.5%

Commercial
Offices
$933.3 19.7%Government

Offices
$535.8 11.3%

Other
Buildings
$194.4 4.1%

Health Care
$671.6 14.2%

Education
$667.0 14.1%

Telecom
$44.2 0.9%

Green Design by Markets
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fied with merely meeting the new minimum standard. 
“I expect clients to seek ways to differentiate them-
selves from their competitors—let’s call it ‘out-green-
ing’—by pursuing new or stepped-up certification 
systems such as the WELL Building Standard and 
Living Building Challenge,” says Teske.

One change in the sustainable-design market is in 
the increasing number of available sustainable-design 
systems and codes, many of which are being adopted 
by state and local jurisdictions. For a long time,  
USGBC’s LEED rating system seemed to be the only 
game in town. Over the past couple of years, clients 
increasingly have looked at LEED as the baseline, and 
designers are beginning to push beyond LEED.

“We are getting at least an inquiry per month on 
net-zero-energy buildings, when, two years ago, the 
thought was that net zero was something that would 
not be feasible for many years,” says Anica Landreneau, 
director of sustainable consulting at HOK.

“Net-zero energy is not nearly the audacious goal 
it was a decade or two ago,” says Russell Perry, co-
director of sustainability at SmithGroupJJR. He con-
cedes that designing a net-zero building is still difficult, 
requiring high levels of envelope, systems and opera-
tional efficiency. But he says the number and size of 
planned net-zero buildings is increasing, and the uses 

are becoming more diverse. “This is no longer the 
exclusive realm of the small environmental education 
building built for a non-governmental organization.”

There are many clients that worry about the costs 
of building green, particularly at the higher certifica-
tion ratings. “The biggest challenge remains getting 
to net zero within market-rate construction,” says 
Hosey. “We find that we can design for much lower 
consumption, but closing the gap with renewables  
always throws off the budget.” 

Many designers say renewable-energy systems  
remain costly investments that many owners are not 
yet willing to fund. “Solar, wind, and geothermal  
systems make much more sense when they are part of 
a net-zero-energy approach” that includes other high-
efficiency building systems and equipment, says Jeffrey 
T. Gaines, director of sustainability and urban planning 
at Albert Kahn Associates.

First-cost concerns and the cost of certifying a proj-
ect under LEED can be offputting to some owners. 
So, alternate green building systems are gaining more 
traction. A major alternate certification program is the 
Green Globes certification program run by the Green 
Building Initiative, Portland, Ore.

“With the new leadership from Jerry Yudelson, 
Green Globes may emerge as a low-cost, less-rigorous 

“I expect 
clients to seek 
ways to 
differentiate 
themselves 
from their 
competitors —
let’s call it ‘out- 
greening’—by 
pursuing new 
or stepped-up 
certification 
systems.”

Kirk Teske, COO 
& Chief 
Sustainability 
Officer, HKS

#53
HARLEY ELLIS DEVEREAUX 
designed the recently opened West 
Branch Berkeley Library, Berkeley, 
Calif., as a net-zero energy building. 
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Top 5 Green Design Firms by Sector

GREEN DESIGN FIRM REVENUE $ BIL.

COMMERCIAL OFFICES
$ MIL.

RANK FIRM REVENUE

1 GENSLER 306.0

2 AECOM TECHNOLOGY CORP. 115.0

3 HOK 60.4

4 ARUP 43.5

5 PERKINS+WILL 41.9

EDUCATIONAL FACILITIES
$ MIL.

RANK FIRM REVENUE

1 GENSLER 55.6

2 PERKINS+WILL 45.8

3 EYP ARCHITECTURE & ENGINEERING 32.7

4 AECOM TECHNOLOGY CORP. 30.3

5 LPA INC. 21.8

GOVERNMENT OFFICES
$ MIL.

RANK FIRM REVENUE

1 JACOBS 84.3

2 AECOM TECHNOLOGY CORP. 71.9

3 SKIDMORE OWINGS & MERRILL LLP 48.4

4 BLACK & VEATCH 35.1

5 PAGE 33.2

HEALTH CARE
$ MIL.

RANK FIRM REVENUE

1 HDR 74.1

2 HOK 65.6

3 HKS INC. 55.5

4 PERKINS+WILL 55.2

5 NBBJ 52.6

MANUFACTURING & INDUSTRIAL
$ MIL.

RANK FIRM REVENUE

1 URS CORP.  37.9 

2 CH2M HILL  19.2 

3 HASKELL  7.5 

4 SSOE GROUP  6.0 

5 GRESHAM, SMITH AND PARTNERS  5.2 

MULTI-UNIT RESIDENTIAL
$ MIL.

RANK FIRM REVENUE

1 WSP USA 15.0

2 WDG ARCHITECTURE 9.9

3 ARCADIS U.S./RTKL 8.5

4 DESIMONE CONSULTING ENGINEERS 7.9

5 SOLOMON CORDWELL BUENZ 7.6

SPORTS, ENTERTAINMENT & CIVIC
$ MIL.

RANK FIRM REVENUE

1 GENSLER  75.8 

2 CH2M HILL  38.8 

3 HKS INC.  33.2 

4 ARUP  22.3 

5 PERKINS+WILL  17.3 

RETAIL
$ MIL.

RANK FIRM REVENUE

1 GENSLER 81.9

2 AECOM TECHNOLOGY CORP. 30.1

3 HOK 19.0

4 STANTEC INC. 13.3

5 PEI COBB FREED & PARTNERS ARCHITECTS 12.4 SOURCE: ENR.

2012
$4.16

2013
$4.732010

$3.74

2011
$4.50

OVERVIEW



“We are getting 
at least an 
inquiry per 
month on 
net-zero- 
energy 
buildings.”

Anica 
Landreneau, 
Principal, HOK

alternative green rating system for those clients in that 
market,” says Perry. Yudelson is a longtime sustain-
ability advocate who many call the “Godfather of 
Green Building.” But Perry says many designers per-
ceive that the Green Building Initiative is too closely 
aligned with the chemical and timber industry, which 
“have been using Green Globes as a club in their war 
on LEED in the political arena.” Perry says Green 
Globes would be more accepted if GBI publicly  
distanced itself from these industries.

However, GBI objects to this perception. “GBI is 
not aligned with any group,” says Shaina Sullivan, GBI 
spokeswoman. She notes that Green Globes standards 
are developed under American National Standards 
Institute procedures and open to several rounds of 
public comment. “We even share many of the same 
board members as USGBC,” she says.

LEED v4
LEED v4, the new set of LEED standards that were 
issued last fall, continue to be a source of controversy. 
The most contentious component is the LEED cred-
its for using products from manufacturers that disclose 
the chemical composition of their products. The 
chemical industry has been fighting this provision, 
claiming it unfairly stigmatizes certain chemicals with-
out scientific proof the products are harmful.

Many designers say LEED v4 adds a new focus on 
green design by emphasizing the health and safety of 
building occupants and users. “I think it will become 
easier for architects and designers to specify, and gen-
eral contractors to incorporate, healthier products,” 
says King of Harley Ellis Devereaux.

Many designers see the chemical-composition 
transparency provision as driving building-product 
manufacturers to develop new, healthier products for 
architects to specify. “We recently saw the emergence 
of a polyisocyanurate foam insulation manufactured 
by Johns Manville that does not contain [toxic] halo-
genated flame retardants,” says Perry of Smith-

Sustainable Infrastructure

HDR (No. 11) is engineer on a 118-MW, gas-fired, combined-cycle pow-
erplant for the Holland (Mich.) Board of Public Works. It is targeting platinum 
certification under Envision Sustainable Infrastructure standards.

Greening the Power Market

GroupJJR. “Architects now have an option that does 
not include these chemicals, and, with increased mar-
ket demand, the cost will be competitive.”

Architects worry that disclosures may leave them 
vulnerable to potential liability. “With more knowl-
edge about what is in products, do we expose ourselves 
to risk when we specify materials we know to be po-
tentially harmful but cannot avoid because better al-
ternatives are not available or affordable?” asks Hosey. 

“Liability issues are a cause for concern,” says  
Landreneau of HOK. However, she points out that 
materials in building products are currently legal, so 
there should be no liability issues. Further, content 
disclosure makes up only a small number of points 
toward LEED certification. “If an architect is uncom-
fortable with possible legal issues that disclosure would 
create, he or she can simply forego them,” she says. 

Companies are ranked according to 
revenue for design services generated in 
2013 from projects that have been 
registered with or certified by a third-party 
organization—such as the U.S. Green 
Building Council, Green Building Initiative 
and Green Advantage—that sets 
standards for measuring a facility’s 
environmental impact, energy efficiency or 
carbon footprint. Revenue is measured in 
$ millions. Some markets may not add up 
to 100% due to rounding.

Accredited Staff This figure is the 
number of people employed by the firm 
who have been certified as knowledgeable 
in green construction by a third-party 
accreditation organization.

% of Total Revenue This percentage 
represents a firm’s total design revenue 
derived from green design, based on its 
responses to ENR’s Top 500 Design Firms 
survey and the Top Green Design Firms 
survey. “N/A” means the firm did not 
differentiate its construction and design 

revenue in the ENR Top 400/500 survey or 
did not send in a Top 400/500 survey.

Education comprises public and private 
educational facilities, including both K-12 
and higher education.

Entertainment, Civic includes sports 
facilities, entertainment facilities, casinos, 
theme parks, and religious and cultural 
facilities.

Government Office includes federal, 
state and local government office facilities.

Health Care includes hospitals, clinics, 
medical assistance facilities, nursing 
homes and assisted-living centers.

Hotel includes hotels, motels, resorts and 
convention centers.

Multi-Residential includes co-ops, 
condominiums and apartment buildings.

Retail, Office includes commercial 
offices and retail facilities.

Other Buildings comprises miscella-
neous buildings.

Other Markets comprises industrial 
process and pharmaceutical plants, food 
processing plants, manufacturing facilities, 
telecommunications facilities, infrastruc-
ture and cabling, towers and antennae, 
data centers and web hotels, etc. 

How to Read the Tables
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THE TOP 100 GREEN BUILDINGS DESIGN FIRMS OVERVIEW#19
PERKINS EASTMAN designed the 
new Dunbar Senior High School in 
Washington, D.C., with geothermal 
wells, photovoltaics and daylighting.
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The Top 100 List
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$ MIL.

% OF TOTAL 
REVENUE

ACC.
STAFF

2013 GREEN REVENUE

 1 2 GENSLER, San Francisco, Calif. 1,487 643.60 73 60 2 9 2 9 1 12 5 0

 2 1 URS CORP., San Francisco, Calif. 410 508.77 10 2 3 3 1 0 1 0 1 88

 3 3 AECOM TECHNOLOGY CORP., Los Angeles, Calif. 625 301.50 4 48 24 10 11 7 0 0 0 0

 4 4 ARUP, New York, N.Y. 210 216.00 83 20 2 5 5 1 3 10 16 37

 5 5 HOK, St. Louis, Mo. 750 202.51 50 39 5 7 32 0 0 1 15 0

 6 7 PERKINS+WILL, Chicago, Ill. 900 172.38 48 24 5 27 32 0 1 10 1 0

 7 12 JACOBS, Pasadena, Calif. 684 165.16 2 14 51 12 1 0 3 2 15 2

 8 9 HKS INC., Dallas, Texas 351 145.27 57 11 3 8 38 12 2 23 2 0

 9 6 CH2M HILL, Englewood, Colo. 258 125.30 3 5 16 0 0 0 0 31 0 48

 10 10 SKIDMORE OWINGS & MERRILL LLP, New York, N.Y. 237 120.20 36 27 40 9 18 3 2 1 0 0

 11 35 HDR, Omaha, Neb. 797 110.54 6 1 6 3 67 0 0 0 20 3

 12 8 NBBJ, Seattle, Wash. 216 97.45 49 37 5 4 54 0 0 0 0 0

 13 19 WSP USA, New York, N.Y. 165 90.90 45 21 6 6 2 3 17 6 16 24

 14 14 SMITHGROUPJJR, Detroit, Mich. 343 77.20 47 10 12 13 41 0 0 4 20 0

 15 11 EYP ARCHITECTURE & ENGINEERING, Albany, N.Y. 193 60.00 80 3 37 54 5 0 0 0 0 0

 16 34 THORNTON TOMASETTI INC., New York, N.Y. 191 58.06 40 52 5 9 6 2 3 19 1 3

 17 24 CANNON DESIGN, Grand Island, N.Y. 320 55.30 26 16 0 39 45 0 0 0 0 0

 18 23 ZGF ARCHITECTS LLP, Portland, Ore. 147 53.55 42 22 9 5 18 0 1 1 44 0

 19 27 PERKINS EASTMAN, New York, N.Y. 165 52.99 34 9 4 19 52 4 9 1 3 0

 20 20 HAMMEL GREEN AND ABRAHAMSON INC. (HGA), Minneapolis, Minn. 161 52.62 44 21 18 16 44 0 0 1 0 0

 21 36 ARCADIS U.S./RTKL, Highlands Ranch, Colo. 432 52.19 4 30 7 0 38 8 16 0 0 1

 22 13 STANTEC INC., Irvine, Calif. 805 51.34 6 34 4 21 37 2 0 1 1 0

 23 17 PAGE, Washington, D.C. 103 51.29 51 1 65 20 8 0 0 0 4 3

 24 31 HATCH MOTT MACDONALD, Iselin, N.J. 52 51.14 11 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 99

 25 29 KPFF CONSULTING ENGINEERS, Seattle, Wash. NA 45.66 40 28 7 3 27 0 4 0 0 31                

 26 32 LPA INC., Irvine, Calif. 116 43.70 92 32 5 50 2 1 0 10 0 0

 27 39 CORGAN, Dallas, Texas 96 39.13 41 26 10 0 3 0 0 1 16 44

 28 26 BLACK & VEATCH, Overland Park, Kan. 100 36.52 3 0 96 0 0 0 0 0 0 4

 29 18 DLR GROUP, Minneapolis, Minn. 170 34.65 32 20 0 49 1 4 0 7 19 0

 30 16 FENTRESS ARCHITECTS, Denver, Colo. 48 33.90 73 12 23 2 3 2 0 0 57 0

 31 ** KOHN PEDERSEN FOX ASSOCIATES PC, New York, N.Y. 68 32.98 19 40 0 7 0 1 0 0 51 0

 32 30 SYSKA HENNESSY GROUP, New York, N.Y. 113 32.52 35 25 16 2 11 2 0 1 6 38

 33 15 BURNS & MCDONNELL, Kansas City, Mo. 251 30.30 3 34 23 8 0 1 0 0 3 31

 34 25 ENNEAD ARCHITECTS LLP, New York, N.Y. 50 30.04 63 0 5 50 32 0 0 12 0 0

 35 48 VANDERWEIL ENGINEERS, Boston, Mass. 89 29.90 34 10 2 15 4 1 1 3 23 40

 36 ** SOLOMON CORDWELL BUENZ, Chicago, Ill. 95 27.51 50 3 0 58 0 9 28 2 0 0

 37 60 FXFOWLE ARCHITECTS, New York, N.Y. 99 25.02 64 26 3 44 2 6 20 0 0 0

 38 37 GANNETT FLEMING, Harrisburg, Pa. 86 24.32 9 0 0 8 7 0 0 0 0 84

 39 ** CLARK NEXSEN PC, Norfolk, Va. 181 23.43 28 10 6 50 0 3 2 14 15 0

 40 40 MERRICK & CO., Greenwood Village, Colo. 59 23.40 21 7 28 50 5 5 0 0 5 0

 41 50 PAYETTE, Boston, Mass. 45 23.16 62 0 0 83 7 0 0 11 0 0

 42 43 EWINGCOLE, Philadelphia, Pa. 80 23.10 33 2 17 8 45 0 0 11 0 17

 43 22 HNTB COS., Kansas City, Mo. 113 21.76 3 0 14 0 0 0 0 45 26 15

 44 ** WESTLAKE REED LESKOSKY, Cleveland, Ohio 47 19.57 77 12 4 14 24 0 5 41 0 0

 45 51 DAY & ZIMMERMANN, Philadelphia, Pa. 31 18.87 21 0 91 0 0 0 0 0 0 9

 46 67 PEI COBB FREED & PARTNERS ARCHITECTS LLP, New York, N.Y. NA 17.94 80 69 0 13 5 1 10 0 2 0

 47 56 DEWBERRY, Fairfax, Va. 148 17.77 6 33 27 8 11 2 8 4 6 0

 48 76 KENDALL/HEATON ASSOCIATES INC., Houston, Texas 7 17.08 78 100 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 49 54 ALBERT KAHN FAMILY OF COS. (KAHN), Detroit, Mich. 50 16.71 75 5 27 22 29 0 0 0 0 18

 50 47 AYERS SAINT GROSS, Baltimore, Md. 84 16.17 54 11 0 88 0 0 0 1 0 0 

RANK
2014  2013

2014 RANK 2013 RANK FIRM 2013 REVENUE ($ MIL.)

1 2 GENSLER, SAN FRANCISCO, CALIF. 643.60

2 1 URS CORP., SAN FRANCISCO, CALIF. 508.77

3 3 AECOM TECHNOLOGY CORP., LOS ANGELES, CALIF. 301.50

4 4 ARUP, NEW YORK, N.Y. 216.00

5 5 HOK, ST. LOUIS, MO. 202.51

6 7 PERKINS+WILL, CHICAGO, ILL. 172.38

7 12 JACOBS, PASADENA, CALIF. 165.16

8 9 HKS INC., DALLAS, TEXAS 145.27

9 6 CH2M HILL, ENGLEWOOD, COLO. 125.30

10 10 SKIDMORE OWINGS & MERRILL LLP, NEW YORK, N.Y. 120.20

11 35 HDR, OMAHA, NEB. 110.54

12 8 NBBJ, SEATTLE, WASH. 97.45

13 19 WSP USA, NEW YORK, N.Y. 90.90

14 14 SMITHGROUPJJR, DETROIT, MICH. 77.20

15 11 EYP ARCHITECTURE & ENGINEERING, ALBANY, N.Y. 60.00

16 34 THORNTON TOMASETTI INC., NEW YORK, N.Y. 58.06

17 24 CANNON DESIGN, GRAND ISLAND, N.Y. 55.30

18 23 ZGF ARCHITECTS LLP, PORTLAND, ORE. 53.55

19 27 PERKINS EASTMAN, NEW YORK, N.Y. 52.99

20 20 HAMMEL GREEN AND ABRAHAMSON INC. (HGA), MINNEAPOLIS, MINN. 52.62

21 36 ARCADIS U.S./RTKL, HIGHLANDS RANCH, COLO. 52.19

22 13 STANTEC INC., IRVINE, CALIF. 51.34

23 17 PAGE, WASHINGTON, D.C. 51.29

24 31 HATCH MOTT MACDONALD, ISELIN, N.J. 51.14

25 29 KPFF CONSULTING ENGINEERS, SEATTLE, WASH. 45.66

26 32 LPA INC., IRVINE, CALIF. 43.70

27 39 CORGAN, DALLAS, TEXAS 39.13

28 26 BLACK & VEATCH, OVERLAND PARK, KAN. 36.52

29 18 DLR GROUP, MINNEAPOLIS, MINN. 34.65

30 16 FENTRESS ARCHITECTS, DENVER, COLO. 33.90

31 ** KOHN PEDERSEN FOX ASSOCIATES PC, NEW YORK, N.Y. 32.98

32 30 SYSKA HENNESSY GROUP, NEW YORK, N.Y. 32.52

33 15 BURNS & MCDONNELL, KANSAS CITY, MO. 30.30

34 25 ENNEAD ARCHITECTS LLP, NEW YORK, N.Y. 30.04

35 48 VANDERWEIL ENGINEERS, BOSTON, MASS. 29.90

36 ** SOLOMON CORDWELL BUENZ, CHICAGO, ILL. 27.51

37 60 FXFOWLE ARCHITECTS, NEW YORK, N.Y. 25.02

38 37 GANNETT FLEMING, HARRISBURG, PA. 24.32

39 ** CLARK NEXSEN PC, NORFOLK, VA. 23.43

40 40 MERRICK & CO., GREENWOOD VILLAGE, COLO. 23.40



THE TOP 100 GREEN BUILDINGS DESIGN FIRMS #07
JACOBS received LEED Platinum 
certifications for its own 130,000-sq-
ft office in Denver and its 150-person, 
42,000-sq-ft office in Irvine, Calif.
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 51 44 WDG ARCHITECTURE, Washington, D.C. 36 15.91 52 6 17 10 0 6 62 0 0 0

 52 52 FLAD ARCHITECTS, Madison, Wis. 124 15.82 20 0 0 50 29 0 0 0 21 0

 53 ** HARLEY ELLIS DEVEREAUX, Southfield, Mich. 142 15.80 36 7 0 68 16 0 5 0 0 3

 54 ** SMITH SECKMAN REID INC., Nashville, Tenn. 163 15.60 23 0 0 11 80 1 0 8 0 0

 55 28 KIEWIT CORP., Omaha, Neb. 484 14.97 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 100

 56 ** MOSELEY ARCHITECTS, Richmond, Va. 86 14.71 38 0 7 89 0 0 0 0 4 0

 57 59 GOODY CLANCY, Boston, Mass. 38 14.31 71 3 11 83 0 1 2 0 0 0

 58 69 KIMLEY-HORN AND ASSOCIATES INC., Raleigh, N.C. 95 14.05 3 60 0 0 0 0 15 0 0 25

 59 ** ROBERT A.M. STERN ARCHITECTS LLP (RAMSA), New York, N.Y. 51 13.08 22 3 0 52 0 5 24 16 0 0

 60 41 HUITT-ZOLLARS INC., Dallas, Texas 55 13.03 17 24 6 7 0 41 0 0 7 15

 61 ** ADRIAN SMITH + GORDON GILL ARCHITECTURE, Chicago, Ill. 37 12.95 41 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 100 0

 62 61 DESIMONE CONSULTING ENGINEERS, New York, N.Y. 24 12.79 37 17 0 2 5 10 62 5 0 0

 63 64 AFFILIATED ENGINEERS INC., Madison, Wis. 156 12.48 12 0 6 46 14 0 0 0 34 0

 64 ** OVERLAND PARTNERS, San Antonio, Texas 28 12.36 95 0 0 98 0 0 2 0 0 0

 65 ** BEYER BLINDER BELLE ARCHITECTS & PLANNERS LLP, New York, N.Y. 64 12.10 32 16 28 30 0 0 22 4 0 0

 66 55 HASKELL, Jacksonville, Fla. 105 11.81 NA 0 29 0 7 0 0 0 0 64

 67 62 GRIMM + PARKER ARCHITECTS, Calverton, Md. 48 11.76 46 0 14 51 0 0 16 3 16 0

 68 53 BALLINGER, Philadelphia, Pa. 66 11.58 28 14 0 64 22 0 0 0 0 0

 69 ** THE S/L/A/M COLLABORATIVE INC., Glastonbury, Conn. NA 11.43 40 6 0 82 5 0 0 7 0 0

 70 ** JBA CONSULTING ENGINEERS, Las Vegas, Nev. 18 11.27 47 5 1 2 5 12 1 69 1 4

 71 ** LMN ARCHITECTS, Seattle, Wash. 36 11.08 51 12 0 54 0 25 0 9 0 0

 72 46 TLC ENGINEERING FOR ARCHITECTURE INC., Orlando, Fla. 82 11.06 32 17 17 19 16 15 0 16 0 0

 73 68 LEGAT ARCHITECTS INC., Chicago, Ill. 32 10.73 75 0 9 79 7 5 0 0 0 0

 74 ** KLEINFELDER, San Diego, Calif. 29 10.65 3 11 2 6 2 1 2 2 5 70

 75 66 RNL, Denver, Colo. 58 10.41 51 31 13 3 0 0 0 0 53 0 

 76 85 KJWW ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS, Rock Island, Ill. 132 10.17 19 5 6 51 33 0 0 1 3 0

 77 45 SSOE GROUP, Toledo, Ohio 68 9.01 7 0 33 0 0 0 0 0 0 67

 78 ** RULE JOY TRAMMELL + RUBIO, Atlanta, Ga. 14 9.00 64 44 0 0 0 0 56 0 0 0

 79 ** BALA CONSULTING ENGINEERS INC., King of Prussia, Pa. 36 8.74 35 43 0 2 1 16 37 0 0 0

 80 75 PSOMAS, Culver City, Calif. 118 8.20 12 0 8 16 6 0 0 0 0 70

 81 ** LOONEY RICKS KISS, Memphis, Tenn. 19 8.16 43 1 0 0 1 0 23 0 75 0

 82 ** LANTZ-BOGGIO ARCHITECTS, Englewood, Colo. 11 7.97 60 0 4 27 66 0 0 0 0 2

 83 70 HENDERSON ENGINEERS INC., Lenexa, Kan. 104 7.96 12 44 11 5 5 0 0 33 0 2

 84 ** RMW ARCHITECTURE & INTERIORS, San Francisco, Calif. 36 7.84 53 55 5 0 0 0 0 0 40 0

 85 80 RDG PLANNING & DESIGN, Des Moines, Iowa 41 7.79 31 20 4 30 18 0 0 28 0 0

 86 92 HEAPY ENGINEERING, Dayton, Ohio 85 7.52 32 1 6 74 14 1 0 2 2 0

 87 ** DORE & WHITTIER ARCHITECTS INC., South Burlington, Vt. 15 7.50 79 0 0 92 0 0 0 0 8 0

 88 ** BNIM, Kansas City, Mo. 47 7.50 48 67 0 31 0 0 1 0 0 0

 89 71 GOOD FULTON & FARRELL, Dallas, Texas 23 7.32 30 28 0 14 0 0 50 8 0 0

 90 ** GRESHAM, SMITH AND PARTNERS, Nashville, Tenn. 115 7.26 7 2 0 0 27 0 0 0 0 71

 91 ** LS3P, Charleston, S.C. 118 7.14 15 16 43 19 5 0 11 0 5 0

 92 93 TSOI/KOBUS & ASSOCIATES INC., Cambridge, Mass. 27 6.94 43 1 0 10 69 0 0 0 19 0

 93 42 LEIDOS, Reston, Va. 75 6.84 2 7 69 0 0 0 0 0 0 24

 94 82 MAGNUSSON KLEMENCIC ASSOCIATES INC., Seattle, Wash. 28 6.69 14 34 4 0 1 20 26 15 1 0

 95 ** RBB ARCHITECTS INC., Los Angeles, Calif. 19 6.68 40 0 0 0 100 0 0 0 0 0

 96 84 GOETTSCH PARTNERS INC., Chicago, Ill. 40 6.63 33 75 0 12 0 13 0 0 0 0

 97 49 COOPER CARRY INC., Atlanta, Ga. 63 6.60 18 0 0 87 0 8 0 5 0 0

 98 73 ARCHITECTS HAWAII LTD., Honolulu, Hawaii 42 6.59 30 0 48 1 2 17 30 1 3 0

 99 ** HASTINGS+CHIVETTA ARCHITECTS INC., St. Louis, Mo. 31 6.48 38 0 0 100 0 0 0 0 0 0

 100 ** SPECTRUM ENGINEERS, Salt Lake City, Utah 18 6.19 57 16 0 48 35 0 0 1 0 0
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